underlying assumptions change, the estimates could vary.

10.

FRONTENAC MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022

(In Canadian Dollars)

4.  RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Subsequent to the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company determined that an error had been made with
respect to the estimate of the measurement of the expected credit losses for the year ended December 31, 2022
on a group of loans to a borrower which were assessed collectively related to a single large residential
development project. The value of the increase in the expected credit loss allowance related to the single large
residential development project was $3,776,068. As a result of the change in the expected credit loss, total
assets were reduced which resulted in an overpayment to the Manager and the Administrator totaling $6,700
for the month of December 2022.

The effect of the restatement on the restated annual financial statements for the year ended December, 31,
2022 is as follows:

Impact on Statement of Financial Position

Year Ended December 31, 2022 Previously Reported
$

Adjustment
$

Restated
$

Mortgage investments 216,933,310 (3,776,068) 213,157,242
Accounts Receivable - 6,700 6,700
Total Assets 225,819,522 (3,769,368) 222,050,154

Retained Earnings/(Deficit) 109,000 (3,769,368) (3,660,368)
Total shareholders' equity 201,719,430 (3,769,368) 197,950,062
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 225,819,522 (3,769,368) 222,050,154
Carrying Value per Share 30.00 (0.56) 29.44

Impact on Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income

Year Ended December 31, 2022 Previously Reported
$

Adjustment
$

Restated
$

Management and administration fees 4,657,149 (6,700) 4,650,449
Provision for mortgage impairment losses 1,148,185 3,776,068 4,924,253
Net Income and Comprehensive Income 12,251,460 (3,769,368) 8,482,092
Basic and Diluted Earnings per Share 1.76 (0.54) 1.22

Impact on Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

Year Ended December 31, 2022 Previously Reported
$

Adjustment
$

Restated
$

Net Income and Comprehensive Income 12,251,460 (3,769,368) 8,482,092
Shareholders' equity - December 31, 2022 201,719,430 (3,769,368) 197,950,062

11.

FRONTENAC MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022

(In Canadian Dollars)

4.  RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Impact on Statement of Cash Flows

Year Ended December 31, 2022 Previously Reported
$

Adjustment
$

Restated
$

Net Income and Comprehensive Income 12,251,460 (3,769,368) 8,482,092
Provision for mortgage impairment losses 1,148,185 3,776,068 4,924,253
Increase in accounts receivable - (6,700) (6,700)

As at December 31, 2022 the Company originally reported an estimated expected credit loss amount of
$1,531,594 for the large residential development property. When developing the loan loss provision for
December 31, 2022 for the large residential development property, the Company relied on third party appraisal
reports for each of the properties including vacant development land, a fully rented apartment building, leased
land comprised of 92 townhomes occupied by life tenants and a partially completed retirement building and
estimated the time it would take to sell the properties as well as the selling costs that would be incurred.

[…]

NOTES TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022

(In Canadian Dollars)

4.  RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the six months ended June 30, 2023, the value of the increase in the expected credit loss allowance related to
the single large residential development project was $3,212,501. With the continued changes in the expected
credit loss, the total overpayment to the Manager and the Administrator was $43,472 for six months ended June
30, 2023, inclusive of $6,700 for the month of December 2022. Included in the impact on the statement of
financial position as at June 30, 2023 is a liability to certain investors for $312,205 which represents the amounts
owing to shareholders for the difference in the amounts paid on share issuances by shareholders and the restated
carrying value subsequent to the revisions made in these amended and restated interim financial statements.

Please see below for the impact on the statement of income and comprehensive income for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2023.

Impact on Statement of Financial Position

Six Months Ended June 30, 2023 Previously Reported
$

Adjustment
$

Restated
$

Mortgage investments 199,355,391 (3,212,501) 196,142,890
Accounts Receivable - 43,472 43,472
Total Assets 208,388,351 (3,169,029) 205,219,322

Liability to certain investors - 312,205 312,205
Total liabilities 7,783,865 312,205 8,096,070

Retained Earnings/(Deficit) 665,417 (3,169,029) (2,503,612)
Share capital 199,939,069 (312,205) 199,626,864
Total shareholders' equity 200,604,486 (3,481,234) 197,123,252
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 208,388,351 (3,169,029) 205,219,322
Carrying Value per Share 30.08 (0.52) 29.56

Impact on Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income

Six Months Ended June 30, 2023 Previously Reported
$

Adjustment
$

Restated
$

Management and administration fees 2,287,786 (36,773) 2,251,013
Provision for mortgage impairment losses 1,219,933 (563,566) 656,367
Net Income and Comprehensive Income 5,841,741 600,339 6,442,080
Basic and Diluted Earnings per Share 0.87 0.12 0.95

Three Months Ended June 30, 2023 Previously Reported
$

Adjustment
$

Restated
$

Management and administration fees 1,102,213 (17,729) 1,084,484
Provision for mortgage impairment losses 841,969 (495,826) 346,143
Net Income and Comprehensive Income 2,734,255 513,555 3,247,810
Basic and Diluted Earnings per Share 0.41 0.07 0.48

14.

FRONTENAC MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022

(In Canadian Dollars)

4.  RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Impact on Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

Six Months Ended June 30, 2023 Previously Reported
$

Adjustment
$

Restated
$

Net Income and Comprehensive Income 5,841,741 600,339 6,442,080
Liability to certain investors - (312,205) (312,205)
Shareholders' equity - June 30, 2023 200,604,486 (3,481,234) 197,123,252

Impact on Statement of Cash Flows

Six Months Ended June 30, 2023 Previously Reported
$

Adjustment
$

Restated
$

Net Income and Comprehensive Income 5,841,741 600,339 6,442,080
Provision for mortgage impairment losses 1,219,933 (563,566) 656,367
Increase in accounts receivable - (36,773) (36,773)

The impact of the misclassification of mortgage type as described previously for the period ended June 30, 2023,
is as follows:

 Gross mortgages totaling $29,972,000 for multi-unit residential buildings housing four units or greater were
incorrectly classified as "Residential Construction" instead of the correct category, "Residential
Developments"

 Gross mortgage totaling $465,000 for a multi-unit residential building was incorrectly classified as
"Residential" instead of the correct category, "Residential Developments".

 Gross mortgages totaling $2,089,000 for vacant land was incorrectly classified as "Residential" instead of the